OPM Guide to Retirement Data Reporting 5.0 Appendix H – Retirement Data Valid Values
Appendix H – Retirement Data Valid Values
For some of the retirement data elements, OPM has already provided guidance on the valid
values. In these cases, the OPM source is referenced instead of listing the valid values.
The Guide to Human Resources Reporting (GHRR) can be found using the following link:
The Guide to Data Standards (GDS) can be found using the following link:

Data Element Name Valid Values
Occupational Series
Type Code
OCCUPATION in GDS
Pay Basis Type Code PAY BASIS in GDS
Pay Plan Code PAY PLAN in GDS
Personnel Office
Identifier
PERSONNEL OFFICE IDENTIFIER in GDS
Position Occupied
Code
POSITION OCCUPIED in GDS
Record Type Code 01 = Separation
02 = Transfer
03 = At Retirement
04 = Death in Service
05 = FERS Election
06 = Preliminary Disability Retirement
Retirement Application
Format Code
E = Electronic
P = Paper
Retirement Plan Code RETIREMENT PLAN in GDS
Retroactive
Adjustment Reason
Code
F = FERCCA
M = MSPB Decision
U = Union Settlement
B = Back Pay (Non-statutory)
O = Other
SF 2809 Code Y = Yes
N = No
S = Sent to OWCP
SF 2810 Code Y = Yes
N = No
S = Sent to OWCP
Special Population
Code
For more details, refer to the OPM Special Populations Document.
00 = None
01 = Law Enforcement Officer – Primary / Rigorous Position
01A = Law Enforcement Officer – Secondary Administrative Position
01S = Law Enforcement Officer - Secondary Supervisory Position
02 = Firefighter – Primary / Rigorous Position
02A = Firefighter – Secondary Administrative Position
02S = Firefighter – Secondary Supervisory Position
03 = Nuclear Materials Courier – Primary Position
03A = Nuclear Materials Courier – Secondary Administrative Position
03S = Nuclear Materials Courier – Secondary Supervisory Position
04 = Capitol Police Officer
04LC = Capitol Police Officer (officer who transferred to the Capitol Police from
the Library of Congress Police)
06 = Congressional Employee
06B = Congressional Employee – Architect/Botanic/Budget
February 2012 Page 108
OPM Guide to Retirement Data Reporting 5.0	 Appendix H – Retirement Data Valid Values
Data Element Name Valid Values
07 = 	 Members of Congress
07M = 	 Members of Congress (Current Member who was also a Member on
December 31, 1983)
09 = 	 Bankruptcy Judge
09M = 	 Bankruptcy Judge (Current Judge who was also a Judge on December
31, 1983)
10 = 	 Judge of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces
10M = 	 Judge of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces (Current Judge
who was also a Judge on December 31, 1983)
11 = 	 U.S. Magistrates
11M = 	 U.S. Magistrates (Current U.S. Magistrate who was also a U.S.
Magistrate on December 31, 1983)
13 = 	 Air Traffic Controller– 5 USC 2109(1)(A)(i)
13X = 	 Air Traffic Controller Other -
5 USC 2109(1)(A)(ii)
5 USC 2109(1)(B)
13S =	 Air Traffic Controller – Second Level Supervisor
5 USC 8331(30)(B) and 8401(35)(B)
14 =	 DVA Physician Assistants and Expanded-Function Dental Auxiliaries
15 =	 DVA Nurse
16 = 	 Department of Veteran Affairs – Veterans Health Administration – Title
38
17 = 	 Customs and Border Protection Officer – Primary Position
17P = 	 Customs and Border Protection Officer – Primary Position, Proportional
17A = 	 Customs and Border Protection Officer – Secondary Administrative